

No. 18-921

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE
OF SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

YALÍ ACEVEDO FELICIANO, SONIA ARROYO
VELÁZQUEZ, ELSIE ALVARADO RIVERA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Puerto Rico**

RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

CARLOS A. PADILLA-VELEZ
ALINA M. ORTEGA-CESAR
P.O. Box 194109
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919
*Counsel for Academia
del Perpetuo Socorro*

JESUS M. JIMENEZ
JIMENEZ LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 3025
Guayama, Puerto Rico 00785

YOLANDA V. TOYOS OLASCOAGA
RAMOS GONZALEZ &
TOYOS OLASCOAGA
P.O. Box 193317
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919
*Counsel for
Academia San José*

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
MICHAEL D. BERRY
LEA E. PATTERSON
JOSHUA B. HAMMER
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org
*Counsel for Respondents
Academia del Perpetuo
Socorro and Academia
San José*

February 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Academia del Perpetuo Socorro and Academia San José	1
B. Catholic Church Polity	2
C. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. PUERTO RICO COURTS ARE NOT ENTI- TLED TO REORGANIZE CATHOLIC CHURCH POLITY.....	7
A. The longstanding church autonomy doc- trine protects churches' right to deter- mine their polity	8
B. The opinion below disastrously restruc- tured the polity governing Catholic churches in Puerto Rico	11
II. THE OPINION BELOW FUNDAMENTALLY SUBVERTS THE CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED ECCLESIASTICAL INDE- PENDENCE INTEGRAL TO RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The decision below traps the Catholic Church in the polity of the court’s creation.....	15
B. The decision below’s “secular contract” exception revokes a church’s autonomy if it dares to step outside its doors.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	23
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	16, 24
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8, 10, 14
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	23
<i>Md. & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	10
<i>Minker v. Balt. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Ponce v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church</i> , 210 U.S. 296 (1908)	18
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Eliza- beth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	9, 11
<i>Santos v. Holy Roman Catholic & Apostolic Church, Parish of Tambobong</i> , 212 U.S. 463 (1909).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	9, 10, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 9, 10, 21, 23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1330	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11	12
90 Stat. 2891 (1976).....	12
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 14, § 3505 (2009)	18
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 14, § 3522(b) (2009).....	19
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 14, § 3708 (2009)	19
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 14, § 3762(d) (2009).....	19
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 14, § 3852 (2009)	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1983 Code of Canon Law	
c.113, § 2	2
c.114, § 1	2, 17
c.116, § 1	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
c.120, § 1	3
c.331.....	2, 11
c.333.....	2
c.360–61.....	2
c.368.....	3
c.369.....	3
c.372, § 1	3
c.373.....	3, 11
c.374.....	3, 4
c.375.....	3
c.376.....	3
c.377.....	3, 11, 13
c.381.....	3, 13
c.390.....	3, 13
c.391.....	3, 13
c.393.....	3
c.431, § 1	3
c.434.....	3
c.435.....	3
c.436, § 3	3
c.492–94.....	3
c.515.....	3, 4
c.518.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
c.519.....	4
c.552.....	4
c.803, § 1.....	4
c.804.....	4
c.806.....	4
c.1263.....	3
c.1288.....	17
c.1292.....	3
ABOUT ACADEMIA SAN JOSÉ, http://academia-sanjosepr.com (last visited Feb. 9, 2019)	2
ACADEMIA DEL PERPETUO SOCORRO: ABOUT US, ACCREDITATION, https://www.aps-pr.org/accreditation (last visited Feb. 9, 2019).....	1
ACADEMIA DEL PERPETUO SOCORRO: ABOUT US, HISTORY, https://www.aps-pr.org/history (last visited Feb. 9, 2019)	1
ACADEMIA DEL PERPETUO SOCORRO: ABOUT US, PHILOSOPHY, https://www.aps-pr.org/about-us (last visited Feb. 9, 2019)	1
Concordat Concluded Between His Holiness and Her Catholic Majesty, Spain-Vatican, Mar. 16, 1851, 1221 U.N.T.S. 301	16, 17, 18
DANTE ALIGHIERI, INFERNO Canto IV	20
Treaty of Peace, Spain-U.S., Dec. 10, 1898, 1898 U.S.T. 29	17, 18, 20
